For a more detailed disclosure of loan participation notes issued under the MTN programme and trade finance
deals, the presentation of the comparative figures has been adjusted to be consistent with the new presentation.
The effect of changes on the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2010 is as follows:

(Unaudited) As previously
reported Reclassification As reclassifiedIn millions of Russian Roubles

Liabilities
Due to other banks 188 431 (53 763) 134 668
Debt securities in issue 119 426 153 273 272 699
Other borrowed funds 270 765 (99 510) 171 255

Selected Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements –
30 September 2011

10

4 Accounting Policies, Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements, Adoption of New or Revised
Standards and Interpretations, and Reclassifications (Continued)

For a more detailed disclosure of interest expenses on loan participation notes and trade finance deals, the
presentation of comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to the presentation of the current period
amounts. The effect of reclassifications for the nine months ended 30 September 2010 is as follows:

(Unaudited) As previously
reported Reclassification As reclassifiedIn millions of Russian Roubles

Interest expense
Debt securities in issue (7 175) (2 686) (9 861)
Other borrowed funds (4 027) 2 595 (1 432)
Term placements of other banks (1 287) 91 (1 196)

The effect of reclassifications for the three months ended 30 September 2010 is as follows:
(Unaudited) As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassifiedIn millions of Russian Roubles

Interest expense
Debt securities in issue (2 299) (1 293) (3 592)
Other borrowed funds (1 794) 1 272 (522)
Term placements of other banks (720) 21 (699)

The effect of corresponding reclassifications on the condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows for
the nine months ended 30 September 2010 is as follows:

(Unaudited) As previously
reported Reclassification As reclassifiedIn millions of Russian Roubles

Other borrowed funds received 85 578 (85 578)
Redemption of other borrowed funds (4 182) 1 590 (2 592)
Repayment of interest on other borrowed funds (2 589) 2 146 (443)
Funds received from loan participation notes issued under the
MTN programme 85 578 85 578

Redemption of loan participation notes issued under the MTN
programme (1 590) (1 590)

Repayment of interest on loan participation notes issued under
the MTN programme (2 146) (2 146)

For a more detailed disclosure of net gains on operations with other derivatives in the condensed interim
consolidated income statement, the presentation of comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to the
presentation of the current period amounts. The effect of reclassifications on the condensed interim consolidated
income statement for the nine months ended 30 September 2010 is as follows:

(Unaudited) As previously
reported Reclassification As reclassifiedIn millions of Russian Roubles

Net (losses)/ gains arising from trading securities 5 361 (229) 5 132
Net gains/ (losses) arising from operations with other derivatives 229 229

The effect of reclassifications on the condensed interim consolidated income statement for the three months
ended 30 September 2010 is as follows:
(Unaudited) As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassifiedIn millions of Russian Roubles

Net (losses)/ gains arising from trading securities 2 142 42 2 184
Net gains/ (losses) arising from operations with other derivatives (42) (42)

Selected Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements –
30 September 2011

11

5 Trading securities

30 September 31 December
2011 2010

In millions of Russian Roubles (Unaudited)

Federal loan bonds (OFZ bonds) 22 399 32 037
Russian Federation Eurobonds 13 031 2 935
Corporate bonds 11 976 14 931
Municipal and subfederal bonds 6 788 11 484
Foreign government bonds 2 419 1 994
State domestic loan bonds (OVGVZ) 16

Total debt trading securities 56 613 63 397

Corporate shares 3 302 2 771

Total trading securities 59 915 66 168